SMART P24

MONTAGE- UND GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE
MODE D’EMPLOI
[STRUZIONE PER L'USO
INSTRUCCIONES DE MONTAIE Y USO
(GEBRUIKSAANWIZING
MONTAGE- OG BRUGSANVISNING
MONTAGE- OCH BRUKSANVISNING
MONTERINGS- OG BRUKSANVISNING
ASENNUS- JA KAYTTOOHIE
MONTAJ VE KULLANMA TALIMATLARI

BURDA \;‘Az Gs)
WORLDWIDE § s )
TECHNOLOGIES T L



ASSEMBLY AND OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

Dear Customer, please read the following information carefully
before using the appliance for the first time for your own safety
and fo ensure correct use.

SAFETY INFORMATION:

* Only connect the appliance to a properly installed socket-
outlet with earthing contact. Possibly a slow-blow C-fuse is
necessary if you experience problems by switching on to
overloaded fuses.

* Only connect the appliance fo a.c. mains as specified on the
rating plate.

* Never touch live parts! Danger to lifel

* Never operate the appliance with wet hands! Danger to lifel
* Never use the appliance if the appliance or cord is
damaged. Risk of injuryl

* Do not store or use any flammable materials or sprays in the
vicinity of the appliance when the appliance is in use. Fire
hazard|!

* Do not use the appliance in lammable atmospheres (e.g. in
the vicinity of combustible gases or spray cans)! Explosion and
fire hazardl|

* Jmportant! Do not insert any foreign objects into the
appliance openings! Risk of injury {electric shock) and damage
to the applionce!

* Aftention! Do not look longer time into the light!

* Attention! The unit complete becomes very hot when the
appliance is in usel Place the appliance so that it cannot be
touched by accident. Risk of burns!

* Do not place any items of clothing, hand towels or similar
over the heater to dry. Risk of overheating and fire hazard!

* The swivel bracket must not be adjusted while the appliance
is in usel Risk of burns! Allow the appliance to cool down
before adjusting the bracket

* The appliance is not intended for use by young children or
infirm persons without supervision! Young children should be
supervised to ensure that they do not play with the appliance!
* The socket-outlet must be accessible at all times to enable
the mains plug to be disconnected as quickly as possible!

* These instructions for use belong to the appliance and must
be kept in a safe place. When changing owners, these
instructions must be surrendered to the new ownerl

* The appliance must be allowed to cool down before being
carried and stored!

LOCATION:

* The radiating element is designed for wall-and ceiling type
operation with permanent connection and must be installed at
least 3,0 m above the ground!

* The appliance should only be used mounted horizontally on
a wall.

* A minimum distance of 150 cm must be maintained between
the front grille and flammable items (e.g. curtains), walls and
other structures.

¢ The appliance must not be mounted directly on flammable
materials (no wood or similar)

* The equipment should never be placed nor mounted directly
under a wall socket!

* As the appliance radiates heat, no objects such as furniture
should be placed between the appliance and the persan using
the appliancel

POWER CORD:

* The power cord must not come info contact with hot
appliance pars!

* Never pull the plug out of the socket at the cord! Never
move the appliance by pulling at the cord or use the cord for
carrying purposes!

* Do not coil the cord around the appliance! Do not use the
appliance with the cord coiled!

* Do not crush the cord or drag it over sharp edges or place it
over heated hotplates or naked flames!

INSTALLATION:

* The appliance should be fitted and connected by a qualified
electrician.

* Prior to starting any electrical work, the voltage must be
switched off to make sure that the wiring is dead!

Only switch on the appliance when installation is complete.

SWITCHING ON FOR THE FIRST TIME:

e After switching on the appliance for the first time and
following extended periods on non-use, the appliance may
smell for a short time.

CLEANING:

* First, disconnect the equipment from the power supply
system!

* After the appliance has cooled down, the housing can be
wiped dry.

* Do not touch the quartz rods with your fingers, since stains
could build up from such a contact.

* The reflector should be cleaned regularly

* Do not use any abrasive or caustic cleaning agents!

* Never immerse the appliance in water! Danger to lifel

AFTER-SALES SERVICE:

* All repairs must be referred to authorised personnell
Therefore, you should contact your specialized dealer or the
customer service.

Important! Any fampering with the appliance will invalidate the
warranty.

* Repairs carried out improperly and by unqualified persons
may have serious consequences for the user!

TECHNICAL DATA:
SMART P24

Rated voltage: 230-240 V/50 Hz

Rated output: 1000W/1500W/2000W
Dimensions {LxWxD) 48x14,5x9,5(14,5)cm
Weight about: 2,5 kg

Protective system IP 24

3




INSTRUCTION DE MONTAGE ET DE SERVICE

Cher client, veuillez lire aftentivement les consignes suivantes
avant la mise en service. Elles vous apportent des informations
importantes pour votre sécurité et [utilisation de 'appareil.

PRESCRIPTIONS DE SECURITE:

* Ne brancher l'appareil que sur une prise de courant de
sécurité installée selon les prescriptions. Probablement lent-
soufflez le C-fusible est nécessaire

* Ne brancher les appareils que sur de la tension alternative
conformément & la plaquette signalétique!

* Ne jomais toucher les pigces se trouvant sous tension |
Danger de mort |

* Ne jamais commander l'appareil avec des mains mouillées |
Danger de mort |

* Ne jamais mettre en service lappareil si celui-ci ou le cable
d'amenée sont endommagés, danger de blessures |

* Ne pas conserver ni utiliser de matigres ou sprays facilement
inflammables & proximité de 'appareil! Danger d'incendie |

* Ne pas utiliser l'appareil dans une atmosphére facilement
inflammable (par ex. & proximité de gaz inflammables ou de
bombes! Danger d'explosion et d'incendiel

* Attention! Ne pas introduire d'objets étrangers dans les
ouvertures de l'appareil! Danger de blessures (électrocution) et
endommagement de l'appareil

* Attention: Ne regardez pas un plus long temps dans la
lumigre!

* Attention: L'appareil se réchauffe fortement pendant
I'exploitation! Installez donc I'appareil de fagon a exclure tout
contact involontaire. Danger de brilure!

* Ne pas mettre de vétements, serviettes ou choses similaires &
sécher sur l'appareill Danger de surchauffe et d'incendie!

* l'angle de pivotement ne doit pas &tre déréglé pendant
I'exploitation! Danger de blessurel Pour le réglage, laissez
refroidir d'abord l'appareil.

* Les enfants et les personnes sous influence de médicaments
ou d'alcool ne peuvent utiliser l'appareil que sous surveillance:
Veillez & ce que les enfants n'aient pas l'occasion de jouer avec
les appareils électriques!

* Pendant l'exploitation, la prise de courant doit &tre accessible
& tout moment afin de permetire de débrancher rapidement!

* Le mode d'emploi fait partie de l'appareil et doit &tre
conservé soigneusement! En cas de changement de
propriétaire, la notice doit &tre remise au nouveau propriétaire!
* Laissez l'appareil tout d'abord refroidir avant de le porter ou
de le conserver!

LIEU D'INSTALLATION:

* Le radiateur est pour l'exploitation au plafond et murale avec
branchement & demeure et doit étre placé au moins 3,0 m au-
dessus du soll

* 'appareil ne doit &tre mis en service que s'il a été monté
horizontalement sur un mur et au plafond.

* La distance entre la grille frontale et les objets inflammables
(par ex. rideaux), murs et autres constructions doit s'élever & au
moins 150 cm.

* Ne jamais mettre ou fixer I'appareil directement sous une
prise de courant muralel

* Etant donné que l'appareil délivre de la chaleur rayonnante,
veillez & ce qu'il n'y ait pas d'objets ou de choses, comme des
meubles, entre lappareil et les personnes & réchauffer!

CABLE RESEAU:

* Le cable réseau ne doit pas entrer en contact avec des
parties brolantes de l'appareil!

* Ne jamais tirer | fiche de la prise par le cable! Ne jamais
déplacer I'appareil en tirant sur le céble et ne jamais utiliser le
cdble pour porter l'appareill

* Ne pas enrouler lappareil avec le cable! Ne pas exploiter
l'appareil avec le cable enroulé!

* Ne pas coincer le cdble, ne pas le tirer sur des bords
coupants, ne pas le poser au-dessus de plaques de cuisiniére
ou de flammes ouvertes!

MONTAGE:

* Le montage et le branchement de 'appareil ne doivent étre
réalisés que par du personnel spécialisé.

* Avant le début de tous les travaux électriques, il faut mettre
linstallation hors tension! Ne metire en service 'appareil
qu'aprés le montage complet.

MISE EN SERVICE:

* Aprés la mise en circuit lors de la premiére mise en service,
ainsi gu'aprés une pause d'exploitation prolongée, la bréve
formation d'odeur est possible,

NETTOYAGE:

* Débrancher tout d'abord l'appareil

* Apreés refroidissement, le boftier sec peut &tre frotté.

* Ne pas toucher les barres de quartz avec les doigts car,
sinon, des taches peuvent se former.

* Le réflecteur doit étre réguliérement nettoyé

* Ne pos utiliser de détergents & récurer ni corrosifs!

* Ne jamais plonger l'appareil dans 'eau! Danger de mortl

SERVICE CLIENTELE:

* Les réparations et interventions dans l'appareil ne sont
permises que par du personnel spécialisé agréé! Adressez-vous
a ce sujet a votre concessionnaire ou au service aprés-vente.
Attention! Les interventions non conformes conduisent & la
perte du droit & la garantie.

* Des réparations non conformes peuvent conduire & des
dangers considérables pour ['utilisateur!

CARACTERISTIQUES TECHNIQUES:

SMART [P24

Tension nominale: 230-240 V/50 Hz
Puissance nominale: 1000W/1500W/2000W
Dimensions (LxIxP): 48x14,5x9,5(14,5)cm
Poids env.: 2,5 kg

Type de protection: IP 24
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SMART IP24 | i | w1 | m

1,5 kW 230/240V 50Hz 1,8 0,3 1,5
2,0 kW 230/240V 50Hz 1,8 0,3 1,5
T “B” minimum “C”

ﬁ ] ~ min.

“A” minimum

Warning: Do not Cover!
Rated Wattage: 1500/2000W (Halogen Lamp)
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